GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (DIVYANGJAN)
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4553
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.01.2019

FUNCTIONING OF NIs, CRCs AND DDRCs

4553 SHRI MOHITE PATIL VIJAYSINH SHANKARRAO:
DR. HEENA VIJAYKUMAR GAVIT:
SHRI DHANANJAY MAHADIK:
SHRI SATAV RAJEEV:
SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of National Institutes (NIs), Composite Regional Centres (CRCs) and District
Disability Rehabilitation Centres (DDRCs) functioning in the country, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has provided grants-in-aid to such centres during each of the last three
years and the current year;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefore, State-wise;

(d) whether these centres have failed to provide requisite help to disabled persons and if so, the details
thereof;

(e) whether the Government has reviewed the working of such centres during the said period; and

(f) if so, the details and outcome thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a) There are eight National Institutes (NIs) and sixteen Composite Regional Centres (CRCs)
functioning in the country. Also, across the country, 310 districts have been identified and approved for
setting up of District Disability Rehabilitation Centres (DDRCs). The State-wise details of NIs, CRCs
and (DDRCs) are at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) The details of funds released to NIs and CRCs during last three years and current year are
given at Annexure-II. State wise and year wise funds released to DDRCs for the last three years &
current year are given at Annexure IT1.

(d) No such instances have come to notice of this Department so far.

(e) & (f) DDRCs are to be run under the supervision of a District Management Team headed by District
Collector which also includes various welfare authorities of State Govt.

Government reviews the functioning of the NIs and CRCs regularly by taking Review Meetings. Other
than that, performances of the NIs/CRCs are also monitored by the Executive Council and General
Council of the respective National Institute. As a result, services and infrastructure of NIs/CRCs/DDRCs

have increased significantly.
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Annexure-]

Details of National Institutes, Composite Regional Centres and District Disability Rehabilitation
Centres.

National Institutes

1. National Institute for the Empowerment of Persons with Visual Disabilities (NIEPVD),
Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

2. Ali Yavar Jung National Institute of Speech and Hearing Disabilities (AYJINISHD),
Mumbai.

3. National Institute for the Empowerment of Persons with Intellectual Disabilities
(NIEPID), Secunderabad, Telegana.

4. National Institute for Empowerment of Persons with Multiple Disabilities (NIEPMD),
Chennai.

5. Pt Deendayal Upadhyaya National Institute for Persons with Physical Disabilities
(PDUNIPPD), New Delhi.

6. Swami Vivekanand National Institute of the Rehabilitation Training and Research
(SVNIRTAR), Cuttack, Odisha.

7. National Institute for Locomotor Disabilities (NILD), Kolkata, West Bengal.

8.  Indian Sign Language Research and Training Centre (ISLRTC) New Delhi.

Composite Regional Centre

Composite Regional Centre, Guwahati (Assam)
Composite Regional Centre, Sunderngar (H.P.),
Composite Regional Centre, Bhopal (M.P.),

Composite Regional Centre, Srinagar (J&K),

Composite Regional Centre, Lucknow (U.P.)

Composite Regional Centre, Patna (Bihar),

Composite Regional Centre, Ahmedabad (Gujarat)
Composite Regional Centre, Kozhikode (Kerala)

; Composite Regional Centre, Rajnandagon, (Chhattisgarh)
10.  Composite Regional Centre, Nellore (Andhra Pradesh)
1. Composite Regional Centre, Davangere (Karnataka)

12. Composite Regional Centre, Nagpur (Maharashtra)

13 Composite Regional Centre, Gorakhpur (Uttar Pradesh)
14. Composite Regional Centre, Agartala (Tripura)

15. Composite Regional Centre, Naharlagun (Arunachal Pradesh)
16.  Composite Regional Centre, Balangir, Odisha
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State wise districts identified and approved for setting up DDRCs

Name of State/UT No. of DDRCs
Andhra Pradesh 12
Telegana 7
Arunachal Pradesh 5
Assam 17
Andaman & Nicobar 2
Bihar 27
Chhattishgarh 7
Nadra Namar Hawrali .
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Details of funds released to National Institutes and Com

years and current year are as under:-

National Institutes

Annexure-II

posite Regional Centres during last three

Rs. in crore
Name of the Institute 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19 (upto
31.12.2018)
Released | Released Released Released
National Institute for Empowerment of Persons with 20.12 26.38 48.52 31.70
Visual Disabilities (NIEPVD), Dehradun
National Institute for Locomotor Disabilities (NILD), 16.85 17:51 28.09 18.30
Kolkata
Ali Yavar Jung National Institute for the Speech & 13.07 20.39 33.07 2428
Hearing Disabilities (AYJNISHD), Mumbai
National Institute for the Empowerment of Persons 11.62 13.65 23.85 20.73
with Intellectual Disabilities (NIEPID)
Swami Vivekanand National Institute for 19.60 22.50 32.60 21.52
Rehabilitation Training and Research, Cuttack
Pt. Deendayal Upadhyaya National Institute for 7.49 8.30 26.10 18.96
Persons with Physical Disabilities, New Delhi
National Institute for the Empowerment of Persons 15.52 24.14 3027 15.66
with Disabilities, Chennai
Indian Sign Language Research and Training Centre 0.25 3.00 4.50 3.10
(ISLRTC), New Delhi
Total 104.52 135.87 227.00 154.25
Composite Regional Centre
Rs. in lakh
S.No | Name of the CRC 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 [?2018-19 (upto 31.12.2018)
Released Released Released Released

1. CRC, Guwabhati 285.48 314.00 255.00 205.75
2. CRC, Sundernagar 288.50 471.00 693.75 300.50
3 CRC, Bhopal 225.83 462.47 330.00 130.00
4, CRC, Srinagar 655.00 647.90 165.00 225.00
3. CRC, Lucknow 87.81 647.40 127.00 632.95
6. CRC, Patna 105.00 1065.69 150.00 483.36
T CRC, Ahmedabad 89.00 90.50 107.00 50.00
8. CRC, Kozhikode 99.35 778.74 214.00 585.00
9l CRC, Rajnandagaon 47.75 88.50 102.00 73.42
10. CRC, Nellore 577.34 60.08 76.45 450.02
e CRC, Davangere 0.00 60.00 87.50 73.00
12 CRC, Nagpur 0.00 50.30 90.00 90.70
13. CRC, Agartala 0.00 0.00 80.00 0.00
14. | CRC, Gorakhpur 0.00 0.00 0.00 588.00
15. CRC, Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16. CRC, Naharlagun 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 CRC, Balangir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18. CRC, Ranchi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 2461.06 | 4736.66 2477.70 3887.70




Annexure-lll

State-wise No. of DDRCs funded during the last three years and current year

(Amount in Rupees)

. 2018-19
2015-16 2016-17 201718
S.No. | Name of the State (As on 03.01.2019)
Amount gchg Amount gchg Amount gSR(g Amount gchg

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 932290 2 423700 1 922700 1
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 516690 1 387190 1 0 0 0 0
3 Assam 3839415 4 3037751 3 1777130 4 576600 1
4 Bihar 99600 1 571422 2 0 0 131850 1
5 Chattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 | Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 590098 1 207587 1 0 0 1760795 1
9 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 | Himachal Pradesh 0 0 3440000 2 0 0 0 0
11 Jammu & Kashmir 2308514 2 375000 il 0 0 416160 1
12 | Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 | Madhya Pradesh 5812834 11 4465687 13 2245919 7 7774274 15
16 Maharashtra 1292582 2 1718283 4 3791671 4 612680 2
17 Manipur 0 0 530200 il 1237226 2 580200 il
18 Meghalaya 700000 1 0 0 308488 il 198989 il
19 | Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 | Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 | Odisha 0 0 902244 3 0 0 0 0
22 Punjab 912598 2 473595 1 779357 1 0 0
23 Rajasthan 241269 1 591184 2 2231470 3 118793 1
24 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 | Tripura 844510 1 507565 1 0 0 0 0
27 | Uttar Pradesh 9884006 11 5819588 12 9001166 15 3467010 5
28 Uttrakhand 423300 1 423300 1 2317600 2 0 0
29 | West Bengal 1249762 2 276575 1 0 0 210460 1
30 Telangana 0 0 0 0 209326 1 0 0
31 | Andman and Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 | Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Pudducherry 0 0 107961 1 0 0 0 0




